

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY CURRIER, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT B. McDUFF
McDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39202
(601) 969-0802

ALLAN J. ARFFA
AARON S. DELANEY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON, LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

JULIE RIKELMAN
Counsel of Record
TISEME ZEGEYE
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10038
(917) 637-3670
jrikelman@reprorights.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Challenged Law.....	1
B. The Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY CONCERNING WHETHER MISSISSIPPI MAY RELY ON NEIGHBORING STATES TO SATISFY ITS CONSTITUTIONAL OBLIGATIONS.....	9
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THIS CASE IS AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	16, 18
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014).....	11
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Starkville, Miss.</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Caldwell</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00525-JWD (M.D. La. Jan. 15, 2015) ..	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	19
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	8, 12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)	14
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg.</i> <i>Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , No. 13-CV-465-WMC, 2015 WL 1285829 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2015)	10, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	11, 12, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	16
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	12
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	18, 19, 20
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014), <i>staying</i> <i>injunction in part</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>vacating stay in part</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014)	11, 15
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.B. 1390, § 1, <i>codified at</i> Miss. Code Ann. § 41-75-1(f)	2
Miss. Admin. Code 15-16-1:42.10	6
Miss. Admin. Code 15-16-1:44.1(8)	3
Miss. Admin. Code 15-16-1:44.12	6
Miss. Admin. Code 30-17-2635:2.5	3, 19
Miss. Admin. Code 30-17-2635:2.6	3, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-75-1	3, 19
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-75-25	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-75-26	2
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.05	10
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4164	10
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 285 (10th ed. 2013)	13-14
